March 26, 2015

- 2015-113) Authorize Supervisor Dowds to execute renewal application with St. Paul Travelers for crime, employee faithful performance and computer fraud bond at the annual cost of \$1,180.00.
- 2015-114) Authorize Town Clerk to publish legal notice of Public Hearing to seek public comment on New Zoning Code-Solar Code regarding Solar Collectors for Residential properties and Utility-Solar Collectors to be held on Thursday, April 9, 2015 at the Schodack Town Hall at 7:15 p.m.
- 2015-115) Whereas, the Town of Schodack Police Department is a member of the Shared Services Emergency Response Team (SSERT) comprised of the Town of East Greenbush, Town of North Greenbush, Town of Schodack, and the City of Rensselaer, and;

Whereas, the Shared Services Emergency Response Team (SSERT) applied for a \$100,000.00 grant to purchase a response vehicle, and was awarded \$98,795.00, and;

Whereas, as a matter of fulfilling the grant requirements, and for the safety of our community it desires to enter into a mutual aid agreement with another Emergency Response Team (ERT) and;

Whereas, the Troy Police Department Emergency Response Team (ERT) is willing to provide mutual aid to our local Shared Services Emergency Response Term (SSERT) under a written Mutual Aid Agreement effective March 27, 2015 through December 31, 2019 at no additional cost.

Now therefore be it resolved, that the Supervisor Dowds is authorized to execute the Mutual Aid Agreement with the municipalities comprised of Towns of Schodack, East Greenbush, North Greenbush [or] and the [City] cities of Rensselaer and Troy as set forth in this resolution.